

Spl Case No. 14/2024

Present : Sri Bidyut Kumar Roy (I/C)
Judge, Special Court,
3rd Court, Malda.

Order No. 23 dated 18-11-2024

Record is put up by petition with a prayer for Jail Gate interrogation of accused Amirul @ Aminuk Sk. in corp orating the fact therein after countersigned by the Ld. PP.

Ld. PP and IO of this case is very much present.

Heard their submission. Considered.

The petition with a prayer for Jail Gate Interrogation is taken up for hearing.

Ld. PP in course of hearing pointed out the fact that prayer named accused was forwarded before this court on 16-11-2024 on the strength of warrant and detained in Malda Correctional Home as his prayer for bail application has been rejected by the Hon'ble High Court in CRN (A) 3744 of 2024 on 04-11-2024 with a direction for custodial interrogation and as such in view of compliance of the direction of Hon'ble Court Jail gate interrogation above named accused is very much required. So he prays for allowing the IO's prayer for Jail Gate Interrogation.

I have carefully gone through the contents of the IO's prayer so also record of the case and the submission as advanced by the Ld. PP and after considering all those facts this court is of considered view that for the sake of interest of justice and proper investigation of this case as per the Hon'ble court's order Jail Gate Interrogation prayer of the IO is required to be allowed and accordingly IO's prayer for Jail Gate Interrogation in respect of above named accused namely Amirul @ Aminuk Sk. is allowed.

Permitting the IO to interrogate the above named accused. In this connection this court likes to give necessary direction to the Superintendent Malda Correctional Home to cooperate with the IO in accordance with Jail Code.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent Malda Correctional Home for his information and compliance.

Another copy of this order also be supplied to the IO of this case for compliance.

To date.

Sd/-

*Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 3rd Court, Malda (i/c).*

No. _____ / ADJ-III, Malda, Dated _____

Copy of order dated 18-11-2024 forwarded to:-

(1) The Superintendent Correctional Home, Malda for his information and compliance.

*Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 3rd Court, Malda (i/c).*

