

Spl Case No. 14/2024

Present : Sri Bidyut Kumar Roy (I/C)
Judge, Special Court,
3rd Court, Malda.

Order No. 24 dated 20-11-2024

Record is put up today by put up petition filed by accused Amirul @ Amirul Sk.

Ld. Defence Counsel and PP is present.

Dilwar Sk. is produced from JC but none move for bail and as such he is remanded to JC till date.

Bail petition filed by the Advocate on behalf of Amirul @ Amirul Sk. is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits that noting has been recovered from his possession of the accused and he is not named in the FIR, he also submit that up till now no prayer for PC is filed before this court and also submit that this accused have had no involvement in commission of as alleged and implicated in connection with this case and as such he prayed for bail of this accused in any condition.

Ld. Spl PP present with CD and submit that bail petition has been rejected by the Hon'ble High Court Calcutta directing further investigation against the accused who has not been sent up in this case and also submit that investigation process has been taken up by the the superior officer of the CID West Bengal and it is just initiated and as such he opposes prayer for bail.

Having heard submission Ld. Advocate of both side and also after considering the nature of the offence and though this accused was not named in the FIR but as his bail prayer has been rejected by the Hon'ble Court Calcutta directing further investigation by separate investigation by agency and as such after considering those fact this court is not inclined to consider his prayer for bail and accordingly refused.

In the circumstances, bail prayer of the accused person namely Amirul @ Amirul Sk. is considered and **rejected** and production date o accused Dilwar sk is also on that day i.e on 29-11-2024.

To date **(29-11-2024)** for production.

D/C by me.

*Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 3rd Court, Malda (i/c).*

*Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 3rd Court, Malda (i/c).*