

IN THE COURT OF THE JUDGE, SPECIAL COURT, ADJ 3RD COURT, MALDA

Special Case No. 14/2024

*Ref:-Baishnabnagar P.S. Case No.145/24 dated 21-02-2024
U/s-21(C)/29 of the NDPS Act r/w Sec. 411/413/414 IPC.*

State Vs. Aminul @ Aminuk Saikh.

Present : Sri Bidyut Kumar Roy
(J.O. Code-WB00855)
Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 3rd Court, Malda (i/c).

Order No.26
22-11-2024

Accused persons namely Aminul @ Aminuk Saikh have been brought under arrest and was detained in JC in connection with this case. He is produced before this court today in view of the order dated 21-11-2024 vide order no. 25 for consideration of the IO's prayer for police remand.

Perused the prayer for police remand as well as statement of co accused Aminul @ Aminuk Saikh along with statement of other co accused which was taken in presence of the Superintendent Malda Correctional Home during the Jail Gate Interrogation by the IO along with other CD materials.

Ld. Spl. P. P. is present.

Heard the I.O., Ld. P.P., and the accused person in person on the prayer of the I.O. 6 days police custody.

I.O. submits before this Court that to recover more mobile along with phensedyl and to nab the other person involved in this case and to identify the racket for committing the offence in the alleged crime dealings P.C. prayer of 5 days is required.

Perused the case record and case diary along with the statement of the accused persons and P.C. prayer of the I.O. Considered.

The IO being the Special Superintendent of Police CID, West Bengal by the (Special Crime Branch), Malda has prayed for police remand for the above noted purpose in order to comply the direction of the Hon'ble Court passed in CRM A 3744 of 2024 CID has taken investigation.

So, for the sake of smooth investigation I am inclined to allow the prayer of P.C for five (5) days.

Considering the statement of the accused persons and submission of the I.O. and the material available in the C.D., it appears to this Court that five days (05) police remand will serve the purpose of the investigation. Hence, the prayer for police remand is allowed for 5 days.

Contd...

Special Case No. 14/2024

contd...order No.26
22-11-2024

The I.O. of this case is directed to follow the guideline of Hon'ble Apex Court regarding the Human Rights of the accused persons while in Police Custody and produce the accused persons before this court on **26-11-2024**. Signature of the accused persons is taken in the left margin of the order-sheet.

Fix **26-11-2024** at 10:30 a.m for production of the accused persons, namely, Aminul @ Aminuk Saikh from the police remand to this Court and report of I.O.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Superintendent Malda Correctional Home for his information. Another copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this case for his information and taking step.

C.D. be returned.

D/C by me.

**Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 3rd Court, Malda (i/c).**

**Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 3rd Court, Malda (i/c)**