

**Spl Case No. 14/2024**

Present : Smt. Sanghamitra Podder  
Judge, Special Court,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Malda.

**Order No. 37 dated 04-01-2025**

Accused Rubel Sk., Jahar Ahmed, Tahir Sk., Md Mohabul Hoque, Biol Sk. @ Biyol, Amirul @ Aminukh Sk. and Deshywar Sk are produced from JC.

Ld. Defence Counsel and PP is present.

Bail petitions are filed by Rubel Sk., Jahar Ahmed, Md Mohabul Hoque and Amirul @ Aminukh Sk..

Bail petition is filed by accused Jahar Ahmed and Md Mohabul Hoque is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits that accused is totally innocent and falsely implicated in this case. These accused were discharged in the initial CS. These accused persons are ready to comply all the conditions.

Ld. PP raises strong objection and submits that further investigation is in progress in compliance with direction of Hon'ble Court.

Having heard both sides, I perused the case record and considered the same.

After perusal of this record it appears that Hon'ble court has been pleased to direct further investigation of this case under the supervision of DGP, CID West Bengal with the observation that previous investigation smacks collusion and divulges a probable effort of screening offenders vide order dated 04-11-2024 passed in CRM(A) 3744 of 2024. Considering the facts and circumstances, in this case I do not think it to be wise to enlarge the accused persons on bail.

In the circumstances, bail prayer of the accused persons namely Jahar Ahmed and Md Mohabul Hoque is **rejected** and disposed of.

**Fix 18-01-2025** for production, appearance and IO report.

D/C by me.

**Judge, Special Court 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Malda**

**Judge, Special Court 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Malda**

**Later:**

Bail petition filed by Rubel Sk. is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits that accused is totally innocent and falsely implicated in this case. This accused was discharged in the initial CS. This accused is ready to comply all the conditions.

Ld. PP raises strong objection further investigation is in progress in compliance with direction of Hon'ble Court.

Having heard both sides, I perused the case record and considered the same.

After perusal of this record it appears that Hon'ble court has been pleased to direct further investigation of this case under the supervision of DGP, CID West Bengal with the observation that previous investigation smacks collusion and divulges a probable effort of screening offenders vide order dated 04-11-2024 passed in CRM(A) 3744 of 2024.

Considering the facts and circumstances, in this case I do not think it to be wise to enlarge the accused on bail.

In the circumstances, bail prayer of the accused person namely Rubel Sk. is rejected and disposed of.

**To date i.e on 18-01-2025** for production, appearance and IO report.

D/C by me.

**Judge, Special Court 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Malda**

**Judge, Special Court 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Malda**

**Later:**

Bail petition filed by Amirul Sk. @ Amiul is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits that accused is totally innocent. On the basis of the statement of co accused Delwar Sk., this accused has been implicated. This accused is ready to comply all the conditions. As CS has been submitted the accused may be enlarged on bail.

Ld. PP raises strong objection further investigation is in progress in compliance with direction of Hon'ble Court.

Having heard both sides, I perused the case record and considered the same.

After perusal of this record it appears that Hon'ble court has been pleased to direct further investigation of this case under the supervision of DGP, CID West Bengal with the observation that previous investigation smacks collusion and divulges a probable effort of screening offenders vide order dated 04-11-2024 passed in CRM(A) 3744 of 2024.

Considering the facts and circumstances, in this case I do not think it to be wise to enlarge the accused on bail.

In the circumstances, bail prayer of the accused person namely Amirul Sk. @ Amiul is rejected and disposed of.

**To date i.e on 18-01-2025** for production, appearance and IO report.

D/C by me.

**Judge, Special Court 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Malda**

**Judge, Special Court 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Malda**