

**IN THE COURT OF THE JUDGE, SPECIAL COURT, ADJ 3RD COURT, MALDA .**

**SPECIAL Case No. 14 of 2024**

***Ref:-Baishnabnagar P.S. Case No. 145/2024 dated 21-02-2024***

***U/s-21(c)/29 of the NDPS Act.***

***State Vs. Delwar Sk. @ Delwar Seikh.***

Order No.46

17-07-2025

The record is put up today on the prayer of accused Delwar Sk. @ Delwar Seikh.

One bail petition has been filed on behalf of accused person namely Delwar Sk. @ Delwar Seikh.

Ld. Defence Counsel and Ld. PP are present.

Record is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused person, namely, Delwar Sk. @ Delwar Seikh filed a petition praying for releasing the accused person as Hon'ble Supreme Court of India has been pleased to grant his bail and in respect of that Ld. Advocate files downloaded copy of order dated 16-07-2025 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 5766/2025 along with affidavit affirmed by Ld. Advocate Haider Ali stating that the above order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India is genuine and correct.

Ld. Spl. P.P. is present and has submitted that the accused person may be released on bail on such terms and conditions as may be deem fit and proper by this Court.

Heard both sides.

Considering the submission of the Ld. Advocate, I am inclined to act on the net copy of the order for the present subject with the undertaking to file the copy of the order within 14 days.

It reveals that the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, has been pleased to grant bail to Delwar Sk. @ Delwar Seikh in India in Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 5766/2025.

Hon'ble Supreme Court has been pleased to grant bail to the accused Delwar Sk. @ Delwar Seikh on the requisite terms and conditions to the satisfaction of this Court.

Accordingly, the accused person, namely, **Delwar Sk. @ Delwar Seikh** shall be released on bail upon furnishing a Bail Bond of **Rs. 40,000/- (Rupees Forty Thousand only)** with two sureties of Rs. 20,000/- each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of Learned C.J.M., Malda, on condition that on being released on bail the accused person shall appear on each and every fixed date before this Court and shall not leave the jurisdiction of the local P.S. till disposal of this case and the accused person shall not tamper evidence or intimidate the witnesses, i/d remanded to J.C.

Bail Bond register is lying with the office of Ld. C.J.M. Malda. Hence, Ld. C.J.M. Malda is requested to fit the Bail Bonds and to send the same before this court at once.

If on bail, to date i.e. **31-07-2025** for production and/or appearance and ER of WPA against accused Multan Sk.

The download copy of the Hon'ble Court's order be kept with the record.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Malda for information and necessary action.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,  
ADJ 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Malda

Judge, Special Court,  
ADJ 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Malda