

IN THE COURT OF THE JUDGE, SPECIAL COURT, ADJ 3RD COURT, MALDA .

Present: Sanghamitra Podder

Special Case No. 14 of 2024

Ref:-Baishnabnagar PS Case No. 145/2024 dated 21-02-2024

U/s-411/413/414 of IPC and Sec. 21(C)/29 of the NDPS Act.

State Vs. Aminul @ Amin Sk. @ Amirul Sk. @ Aminuk Sk.

Order No. 49

01-08-2025

Record is put up today at the instance of the accused person namely **Aminul @ Amin Sk. @ Amirul Sk. @ Aminuk Sk.** Accused person is in custody.

Record is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused person, namely, Aminul @ Amin Sk. @ Amirul Sk. @ Aminuk Sk. files a petition praying for releasing the accused person as Hon'ble High Court has granted his bail and in respect of that Ld. Advocate files downloaded copy of order dated 31-07-2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court in C.R.M. (NDPS) 778 of 2025 along with affidavit affirmed by Ld. Advocate Debjyoti Sinha stating that the above order of the Hon'ble High Court is genuine.

Ld. Spl. P.P. is present.

Heard both sides.

Considering the submission of the Ld. Advocate, I am inclined to act on the net copy of the order for the present subject to submission of original certified copy afterwards.

It reveals that the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta has been pleased to grant bail to Aminul @ Amin Sk. @ Amirul Sk. @ Aminuk Sk. U/S-439 of the Code of Criminal Procedure/Section 483 of the BNSS, 2023 in C.R.M. (NDPS) 778 of 2025.

Accordingly, the accused person, namely, **Aminul @ Amin Sk. @ Amirul Sk. @ Aminuk Sk.** shall find bail of **Rs. 20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand only)**, with two registered sureties of Rs. 10,000 each, which one must be local, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Malda and also on condition that the accused person shall not the geographical limit of District-Malda, without the leave of this Court and shall report to the Inspector in charge/Officer in charge, Baishnabnagar Police Station, District-Malda, once in a week until further order.

It is further ordered that the accused person shall not mis-use the liberty granted by the Hon'ble Court and he shall not tamper with any evidence orally or documentary during the trial. He shall not absent himself on any day during trial and shall not commit any offence while on bail. He shall give his cell phones number to the local police station and shall not change it without prior permission of this Court and he shall not in any manner try to delay the trial. The accused person shall not leave the jurisdiction of this Court without taking leave from the Court below. In case of violation of any of the conditions this Court will be at liberty to cancel the bail without making any further reference to Hon'ble High Court.

The application for bail being CRM (NDPS) 778 of 2025 is, thus, allowed.

Contd...

Contd...order No. 49
01-08-2025

Bail bond register is lying with the office of Ld. C.J.M. Malda. Hence, Ld. C.J.M. Malda is requested to fit the bail bonds and to send the same before this court at once.

If on bail to date i.e. **08-09-2025** for production/appearance and er of WPA against accused Multan Sk.

The download copy of the Hon'ble Court's order be kept with the record.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Malda for information and necessary action.

Sd/-

*Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 3rd Court, Malda.*

No. _____ /ADJ-III, Malda, Dated _____

Copy of order dated 01-08-2025 forwarded to:-

The Ld. CJM, Malda for information and taking necessary action.

*Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 3rd Court, Malda.*

IN THE COURT OF THE JUDGE, SPECIAL COURT, ADJ 3RD COURT, MALDA .

Present: Sanghamitra Podder

Special Case No. 14 of 2024

Ref:-Baishnabnagar PS Case No. 145/2024 dated 21-02-2024

U/s-411/413/414 of IPC and Sec. 21(C)/29 of the NDPS Act.

State Vs. Md. Mohobul Hoque

Order No. 50

01-08-2025

Record is put up today at the instance of the accused person namely Md. Mohobul Hoque. Accused person is in custody.

Record is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused person, namely, Md. Mohobul Hoque files a petition praying for releasing the accused person as Hon'ble High Court has granted his bail and in respect of that Ld. Advocate files downloaded copy of order dated 31-07-2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court in C.R.M. (NDPS) 780 of 2025 along with affidavit affirmed by Ld. Advocate Debjyoti Sinha stating that the above order of the Hon'ble High Court is genuine.

Ld. Spl. P.P. is present.

Heard both sides.

Considering the submission of the Ld. Advocate, I am inclined to act on the net copy of the order for the present subject to submission of original certified copy afterwards.

It reveals that the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta has been pleased to grant bail to Md. Mohobul Hoque U/S-439 of the Code of Criminal Procedure/Section 483 of the BNSS, 2023 in C.R.M. (NDPS) 780 of 2025.

Accordingly, the accused person, namely, **Md. Mohobul Hoque** shall find bail of **Rs. 20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand only)**, with two registered sureties of Rs. 10,000 each, which one must be local, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Malda and also on condition that the accused person shall not the geographical limit of District-Malda, without the leave of this Court and shall report to the Inspector in charge/Officer in charge, Baishnabnagar Police Station, District-Malda, once in a week until further order.

It is further ordered that the accused person shall not mis-use the liberty granted by the Hon'ble Court and he shall not tamper with any evidence orally or documentary during the trial. He shall not absent himself on any day during trial and shall not commit any offence while on bail. He shall give his cell phones number to the local police station and shall not change it without prior permission of this Court and he shall not in any manner try to delay the trial. The accused person shall not leave the jurisdiction of this Court without taking leave from the Court below. In case of violation of any of the conditions this Court will be at liberty to cancel the bail without making any further reference to Hon'ble High Court.

The application for bail being CRM (NDPS) 780 of 2025 is, thus, allowed.

Contd...

Contd...order No. 50
01-08-2025

Bail bond register is lying with the office of Ld. C.J.M. Malda. Hence, Ld. C.J.M. Malda is requested to fit the bail bonds and to send the same before this court at once.

If on bail to date i.e. **08-09-2025** for production/appearance and ER of WPA against accused Multan Sk.

The download copy of the Hon'ble Court's order be kept with the record.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Malda for information and necessary action.

Dictd. & corrted. by me

Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 3rd Court, Malda.

Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 3rd Court, Malda.